

DOCKET No. 08-15693

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BINYAM MOHAMED, ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,
V.
JEPPESEN DATAPLAN, INC.,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE,
AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
INTERVENOR-APPELLEE.**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
THE HONORABLE JAMES WARE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE, PRESIDING

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS BINYAM MOHAMED ET AL.
ON REHEARING EN BANC**

Richard R. Wiebe
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD R.
WIEBE
425 California Street
Suite 2025
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 433-3200
Facsimile: (415) 433-6382

Cindy A. Cohn
Lee Tien
Kurt Opsahl
Kevin S. Bankston
Corynne Mcherry
James S. Tyre
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Panel Decision Correctly Concluded That Threshold Dismissals For Nonjusticiability In State Secrets Privilege Cases Are Contrary To Controlling Supreme Court Precedent .	2
A. In <i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , The Supreme Court Clarified That Threshold Dismissal Is Limited To Cases Seeking To Enforce Duties Arising From A Confidential Espionage Relationship Between The Plaintiff And The Government....	2
B. The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii/ Peace Education Project</i> Does Not Support The Government’s Position	6
C. This Court’s Remarks In <i>Kasza v. Browner</i> On Threshold Dismissal Were Dicta, And In Any Event Were Superseded By The Supreme Court’s Subsequent Decision In <i>Tenet v. Doe</i>	8
II. The Panel Correctly Prevented the State Secrets Privilege From Being Turned into an Immunity that Prevents the Courts from Applying the Constitutional and Statutory Limits On Executive Power.	11
A. The Judiciary Retains Its Constitutional Role of Reviewing Executive Assertions of Power Even in Cases Implicating National Security.....	11
B. The Panel Decision Correctly Preserves the Constitutional Role of the Judiciary While Ensuring Ongoing Protection of State Secrets; the Government’s Position Would Require the Court to Blind Itself to Public Evidence.....	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> 553 U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 2229 (2008).....	12, 13
<i>Hamdi v. Ashcroft</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Hepting v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	11
<i>Home Building & Loan Assn. v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U. S. 398 (1934).....	14
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998)	8, 9, 10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	12
<i>Sterling v. Tenet</i> , 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	passim
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1876)	passim
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	3, 4, 5, 10
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii/ Peace Education Project</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981).....	6, 7, 8

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 4332	6
42 U.S.C. § 6972	8
50 U.S.C. § 1806	10
